
Descendants of William Carson Skinner & 
Leona Elizabeth McQueen

by
Kenneth William Skinner

August 2018



Table Of Contents

Descendant Report for William Carson Skinner 1

Index 10

ii



Descendants of William Carson Skinner

Generation 1

1. WILLIAM CARSON1 SKINNER was born on 27 Nov 1910 in Colorado Springs, CO. He died 
on 23 Oct 1993 in Fresno, CA. He married Leona Elizabeth McQueen, daughter of Ivie 
James McQueen and Barbara May Forster, on 01 Oct 1936 in Colorado Springs, CO. 
She was born on 01 Oct 1915 in Baker TWP, Gove Co, KS. She died on 24 Jul 1986 in 
Ventura, CA. 
 

Notes for William Carson Skinner:
Bill and Leona moved from Colorado to California in the fall of 1940 when their youngest 
child Kenneth William was 3 mos old. They loaded up their model A Ford and along with 
Bill's brother Jiggs (Alvord Carson Skinner) headed west toward California. Along with 
Kenneth their other children were Eugene and Frieda. They made a hammock and 
strung it across the interior of the car so the baby could lay down. Their destination in 
California was Orange Co, California where Leona's uncle William McQueen lived. 
Along the way they spent a couple of days with Leona's uncle Hugh McQueen in 
Arizona and then continued on toward California. They stayed with William McQueen 
until Bill was able to get a job. Leona's cousin Delbert McQueen would drive Bill around 
to different job prospects. Bill was able to get a job with Douglas Aircraft in EI Sequndo. 
They moved to EI Segundo and purchased a house at 510 W Palm Ave. Two more 
children were born while they lived in EI Segundo, Barbara Jane and Marguerite Stella. 
In 1947 they moved to Lawndale where Danny and Robert were born. The home in EI 
Segundo was need of a great deal of repair, termites nearly destroyed the house. So 
purchasing another home was cheaper than repairing the existing one. They stayed in 
Lawndale for 33 years. They raised 7 children there. In 1975 Bill retired from Hughes 
Aircraft and in 1980 Leona retired from the retail business, manager of the Super Yam 
Mart. They sold their house in Lawndale and move to Ventura, California. Leona died in 
Ventura in 1986 and in 1991 Bill moved to Morro Bay, California. In June of 1993 Bill 
moved to Fresno. There on October 23 he died from complications of "Aplastic Enemia".

William Carson Skinner and Leona Elizabeth McQueen had the following children:

2. i. EUGENE EVERETT2 SKINNER was born on 16 Sep 1937 in Colorado Springs, 
CO. He married (1) JANET GOULD on 21 Sep 1957 in Lomita, L.A. Co, CA. 
She was born on 19 May 1939 in Joliet, IL. He married (2) JACQUELI T 

COBER, daughter of Bill Cober, in 1964 in Lomita, L.A. Co, CA. She was born 
on 26 Oct 1944 in Chicago, Cook Co, IL. He married (3) ARZY JUDITH 

GEORGE on 18 Jan 1998 in Ontario, CA. She was born on 13 Jul 1948 in 
Boston, MA. 

3. ii. FREIDA LOUISE SKINNER was born on 01 Feb 1939 in Colorado Springs, CO. 
She married (2) WARREN VALKO, son of Mathew Valko and Alice Borgan, on 
17 Aug 1956 in Las Vegas, NV. He was born on 25 Jan 1934 in Elko, PA. He 
died on 21 Feb 2007 in Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital. Washington. She 
married (3) CHARLES KENNETH FLATTRE on 22 Oct 1988 in Anaheim, Orange 
Co, CA. He was born on 24 Aug 1937 in Lancaster, Atchison Co, KS. 

4. iii. KENNETH WILLIAM SKINNER was born on 18 Jun 1940 in Colorado Springs, 
CO. He married Sharon Marie DeWitt, daughter of Henry Leroy DeWitt and 
Ruth Jeannette Thompson, on 26 Mar 1961 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. She 
was born on 25 Feb 1943 in Kansas City, Jefferson Co, MO. 

5. iv. BARBARA JANE SKINNER was born on 19 Oct 1941 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, 
CA. She died on 22 Jun 2008 in Clovis, CA. She married William Dwight 
Kline, son of Claude Ellsworth Kline and Eleanor Louise Glaze, on 10 Apr 
1960 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. He was born on 01 Oct 1940 in Akron, OH. 
He died in May 2015 in Fresno, CA. 

6. v. MARGURITE STELLA SKINNER was born on 27 Jan 1946 in Los Angeles, L.A. 
Co, CA. She married (1) GARY EUGENE KILLIAN on 23 Nov 1963 in Lawndale, 
L.A. Co, CA. He was born on 22 Mar 1944 in Washington D.C.. She married 

1



Notes for Warren Valko:
YAKIMA - Warren Stanley Valko, 72, of Selah, passed away suddenly Sunday, January 21, 2007 
at Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital.

Generation 1 (con't)
L.A. Co, CA. He was born on 22 Mar 1944 in Washington D.C.. She married 
(2) THOMAS PATRICK TIBBEN on 23 Sep 1978 in Solvang, Santa Barbara Co, 
CA. He was born on 12 Jul 1948 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 

vi. DANNY CHARLES SKINNER was born on 27 Oct 1947 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, 
CA. He died on 16 Feb 1971 in Long Beach, L.A. Co, CA.

7. vii. ROBERT THOMAS SKINNER was born on 26 Jun 1949 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, 
CA. He married (1) SHARON MARIE FRANK on 21 Jul 1968 in Redondo Beach, 
L.A. Co, CA. She was born on 19 Nov 1950 in Los Angeles, California. He 
married (2) MARY FRANCES PETERSEN, daughter of Carl Christian Petersen 
and Margaret Ketelsen, on 27 Apr 1985 in Palm Desert, CA. She was born 
on 23 Nov 1952 in Sioux City, Woodbury Co, IA. 

Generation 2

2. EUGENE EVERETT2 SKINNER (William Carson1) was born on 16 Sep 1937 in Colorado 
Springs, CO. He married (1) JANET GOULD on 21 Sep 1957 in Lomita, L.A. Co, CA. She 
was born on 19 May 1939 in Joliet, IL. He married (2) JACQUELI T COBER, daughter of 
Bill Cober, in 1964 in Lomita, L.A. Co, CA. She was born on 26 Oct 1944 in Chicago, 
Cook Co, IL. He married (3) ARZY JUDITH GEORGE on 18 Jan 1998 in Ontario, CA. She 
was born on 13 Jul 1948 in Boston, MA. 

Eugene Everett Skinner and Janet Gould had the following children:

8. i. TAFFY LYNN3 SKINNER was born on 03 Jul 1958 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. 
She married (1) MACKAY. She met (2) ROBERT ERNEST NAULT. He was born 
on 31 Jul 1952 in Burlin, NH. He died on 24 Jan 1986 in Waco, TX. She met 
(3) WILLIAM RICHARD MAZULLO. She married (4) GARY HARROLD PENTLAND on 
04 Aug 1984 in Ashland, Jackson Co, OR. He was born on 15 Sep 1952 in 
Ashland, Jackson Co, OR. 

9. ii. ANTHONY DONALD SKINNER was born on 17 May 1960 in Torrance, L.A. Co, 
CA. He married (1) STACIE DURNFORD on 20 Apr 1985 in Ashland, Jackson 
Co, OR. She was born on 24 Oct 1962 in Fortuna, CA. He married (2) 
FRANCES AMANDA BEYERING, daughter of Albert Beyering and Marilyn Claire 
McTighe, on 28 Jun 2008 in Ashland, OR. She was born on 14 Oct 1964 in 
Virginia, Minnesota. 

10. iii. TINA JEAN SKINNER was born on 21 May 1961 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. She 
met (1) JIMMIE DEAN HUNSAKER. She married (2) LAWRENCE GREEN on 08 
Sep 1979 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. He was born on 24 Jun 1961 in WA. 
She married (3) LESTER NELSON on 05 Mar 1981 in Central Point, OR. He 
was born on 01 Aug 1952 in Oregon. She married (4) CLINT PETERS in 1990. 

Eugene Everett Skinner and Jacqueli T Cober had the following children:

11. iv. DR. RICHARD WILLIAM SKINNER was born on 26 Sep 1967 in Redwood City, 
San Mateo Co, CA. He married Maura Mullahey, daughter of Edward 
Mullahey and Rosemary Kisgen, on 13 Aug 1999 in Arroyo Grande, CA. She 
was born on 30 Oct 1963 in Santa Barbara, California. 

v. THOMAS EUGENE SKINNER was born on 19 Oct 1969 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, 
CA. He married Anne in 2011. 

3. FREIDA LOUISE2 SKINNER (William Carson1) was born on 01 Feb 1939 in Colorado 
Springs, CO. She married (2) WARREN VALKO, son of Mathew Valko and Alice Borgan, 
on 17 Aug 1956 in Las Vegas, NV. He was born on 25 Jan 1934 in Elko, PA. He died on 
21 Feb 2007 in Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital. Washington. She married (3) 
CHARLES KENNETH FLATTRE on 22 Oct 1988 in Anaheim, Orange Co, CA. He was born 
on 24 Aug 1937 in Lancaster, Atchison Co, KS. 

2



Generation 2 (con't)

Warren was born January 25, 1934 in Elko, PA to Matthew and Alice (Borgan) Valko. He served in 
the U.S. Navy during the Korean War. Warren worked 40 years for McDonnell Douglas in 
Torrance, CA as a metal fitter before retiring in 1989. He moved from Carson, CA to Yakima in 
1989.

He especially enjoyed his family and grandchildren. He loved working with his hands, creating, 
building, remodeling and making things, such as: kitchen cabinets, furniture of all sorts, toys, gifts 
and more. He also enjoyed flying radio controlled airplanes, camping, boating and waterskiing. He 
built his own motorcycle and enjoyed riding. In 1965, he received a Distinguished Service Award 
from the city of Lawndale, CA for saving the life of a young girl (niece).

He is survived by his wife, Lucretia "Chris" Valko of Selah, his children, Debbie Skinner of 
Harrisburge, PA, Cathy Valko of LaGrande, OR, Michael (Charlotte) Valko of Selah, and David 
(Gabrielle) Valko of Hawthorne, CA, step-children, Patricia (Stephen) Muecke-Thibault of 
Fallbrook, CA, Sandra (Calvin) Collins of Selah and Karen (Richard) Lemon of Black Diamond, 
WA; 17 grandchildren, 15 great-grandchildren, also a brother, Tommy (Phyllis) Valko and a sister, 
Dolores Shiffer, both of CA.

He was preceded in death by his parents, step-daughter, Jeanette Borden and a brother, Donald 
Valko and a niece, Teresa Valko.

Warren Valko and Freida Louise Skinner had the following children:

i. KATHERINE SUE3 VALKO was born on 01 Jun 1957 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, 
CA. She married Jefferey Michael Reed on 26 Mar 1983 in El Segundo, L.A. 
Co, CA. He was born on 10 Oct 1946 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. 

12. ii. MICHAEL STANLEY VALKO was born on 18 Jun 1959 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. 
He married Charlotte Jean Mvecke on 24 Oct 1981 in Redondo Beach, L.A. 
Co, CA. She was born on 27 Jul 1955 in Ft Ord, Monterey Co, CA. 

13. iii. DAVID STANELY VALKO was born on 17 Aug 1960 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, 
CA. He married Gabriela Adrianne Olivares on 13 Jun 1981 in Hawthorne, 
L.A. Co, CA. She was born on 09 Sep 1961 in Ft Collins, El Paso Co, CO. 

4. KENNETH WILLIAM2 SKINNER (William Carson1) was born on 18 Jun 1940 in Colorado 
Springs, CO. He married Sharon Marie DeWitt, daughter of Henry Leroy DeWitt and 
Ruth Jeannette Thompson, on 26 Mar 1961 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. She was born on 
25 Feb 1943 in Kansas City, Jefferson Co, MO. 

Kenneth William Skinner and Sharon Marie DeWitt had the following children:

14. i. KIMBERLY LYNN3 SKINNER was born on 16 Dec 1961 in Redondo Beach, L.A. 
Co, CA. She married Jay Dee Whiteside, son of Jewel Dean Whiteside and 
Dorothy Evelyn Whiteside, on 30 Nov 1985 in Redwood City, San Mateo Co, 
CA. He was born on 03 Nov 1957 in Chicago, Cook Co, IL. 

15. ii. KENNETH CARSON SKINNER was born on 24 Jul 1964 in Manhattan Beach, 
L.A. Co, CA. He married Lisa Christine Capper, daughter of Emmett Milton 
Capper and Gloria Ellen Roach, on 04 Jun 1994 in Dearborn, Michigan. She 
was born on 15 Sep 1963 in Anchorage, Alaska. 

5. BARBARA JANE2 SKINNER (William Carson1) was born on 19 Oct 1941 in Los Angeles, 
L.A. Co, CA. She died on 22 Jun 2008 in Clovis, CA. She married William Dwight Kline, 
son of Claude Ellsworth Kline and Eleanor Louise Glaze, on 10 Apr 1960 in Lawndale, 
L.A. Co, CA. He was born on 01 Oct 1940 in Akron, OH. He died in May 2015 in Fresno, 
CA. 

William Dwight Kline and Barbara Jane Skinner had the following children:

3



Generation 2 (con't)

16. i. WILLIAM CLAUDE3 KLINE was born on 26 Aug 1961 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 
He married (1) KATHY PEACOCK on 02 Sep 1984 in Fresno, Fresno Co, CA. 
She was born on 14 Apr 1963 in Bakersfield, CA. He married (2) SHARDEL 

CRUM on 07 Feb 1987 in Fresno, Fresno Co, CA. She was born on 12 Apr 
1962 in Pomona, L.A. Co, CA. He married (3) ROBIN in 2005 in Fresno, CA. 

ii. BARBARA JEAN KLINE was born on 01 Oct 1963 in Oxnard, Ventura Co, CA. 
She married Eugene Joseph Correia Jr., son of Eugene Joseph Correia and 
Elsie May Flores, on 18 Jan 1997 in Fresno, CA. He was born on 25 May 
1965 in Fowler, CA. 

6. MARGURITE STELLA2 SKINNER (William Carson1) was born on 27 Jan 1946 in Los 
Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. She married (1) GARY EUGENE KILLIAN on 23 Nov 1963 in 
Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. He was born on 22 Mar 1944 in Washington D.C.. She married 
(2) THOMAS PATRICK TIBBEN on 23 Sep 1978 in Solvang, Santa Barbara Co, CA. He was
born on 12 Jul 1948 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 

Gary Eugene Killian and Margurite Stella Skinner had the following children:

17. i. RAYMOND GARY3 KILLIAN was born on 04 Aug 1964 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, 
CA. He married Donna Ann Wise, daughter of Donald Joseph Wise and Leah 
Kathleen Major, on 27 Oct 1993 in Anahiem, Orange Co., CA. She was born 
on 08 Apr 1958 in Norwalk, CA. 

18. ii. PATRICK GARY KILLIAN was born on 09 Dec 1967 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 
He died on 03 May 2015 in Springville, Utah (Motorcycle accident). He 
married Stephanie Grobben, daughter of John Grobben and Susan Millard, in 
1994 in Provo, UT. She was born on 15 Dec 1973 in Salt Lake City, UT. 

7. ROBERT THOMAS2 SKINNER (William Carson1) was born on 26 Jun 1949 in Los Angeles, 
L.A. Co, CA. He married (1) SHARON MARIE FRANK on 21 Jul 1968 in Redondo Beach, 
L.A. Co, CA. She was born on 19 Nov 1950 in Los Angeles, California. He married (2) 
MARY FRANCES PETERSEN, daughter of Carl Christian Petersen and Margaret Ketelsen, 
on 27 Apr 1985 in Palm Desert, CA. She was born on 23 Nov 1952 in Sioux City, 
Woodbury Co, IA. 

Robert Thomas Skinner and Sharon Marie Frank had the following children:

19. i. KRISTI MARIE3 SKINNER was born on 06 Mar 1971 in NAS Lemoore, Kings Co, 
CA. She married Chris Lawson Allen on 21 Nov 1998 in Pasadena, CA. 

ii. KEVIN THOMAS SKINNER was born on 29 Mar 1974 in Glendale, L.A. Co, CA. 
He married Veronica Angulo, daughter of Adolfo Angulo Angulo and Maria de 
Jesus Soriano Arias, on 26 Sep 2010 in Ko Olina, Ohau, Hawaii. She was 
born on 26 Jul 1976 in Tarzana, CA. 

Robert Thomas Skinner and Mary Frances Petersen had the following child:

iii. GRETA DANIELE SKINNER was born on 22 Dec 1989 in Glendale, L.A. Co, CA.

Generation 3

8. TAFFY LYNN3 SKINNER (Eugene Everett2, William Carson1) was born on 03 Jul 1958 in 
Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. She married (1) MACKAY. She met (2) ROBERT ERNEST 

NAULT. He was born on 31 Jul 1952 in Burlin, NH. He died on 24 Jan 1986 in Waco, TX. 
She met (3) WILLIAM RICHARD MAZULLO. She married (4) GARY HARROLD PENTLAND on 
04 Aug 1984 in Ashland, Jackson Co, OR. He was born on 15 Sep 1952 in Ashland, 
Jackson Co, OR. 

Robert Ernest Nault and Taffy Lynn Skinner had the following child:

20. i. SUMMER MAE4 NAULT was born on 26 Jun 1979 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR.

William Richard Mazullo and Taffy Lynn Skinner had the following child:

4



Generation 3 (con't)

21. i. SUNNY JANE4 MAZULLO was born on 22 Jul 1977 in Medford, Jackson Co, 
OR. She married ???? Torresan on 06 Dec 1998 in Gold Hill, Oregon. 

9. ANTHONY DONALD3 SKINNER (Eugene Everett2, William Carson1) was born on 17 May 
1960 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. He married (1) STACIE DURNFORD on 20 Apr 1985 in 
Ashland, Jackson Co, OR. She was born on 24 Oct 1962 in Fortuna, CA. He married (2) 
FRANCES AMANDA BEYERING, daughter of Albert Beyering and Marilyn Claire McTighe, 
on 28 Jun 2008 in Ashland, OR. She was born on 14 Oct 1964 in Virginia, Minnesota. 

Anthony Donald Skinner and Stacie Durnford had the following children:

i. BRITTANY MICHELLE4 SKINNER was born on 08 Oct 1985 in Medford, Jackson 
Co, OR. She married Jacob Craighead in Jun 2016 in Washington. 

22. ii. COURTNEY ANN SKINNER was born on 29 Nov 1986 in Medford, Jackson Co, 
OR. She married RYAN NORRIS. He was born on 02 Oct 1984 in Medford, 
Jackson Co, OR. 

23. iii. SEAN ANTHONY SKINNER was born on 11 Apr 1989 in Medford, Jackson Co, 
OR. He married CLAIRE MILLER. 

10. TINA JEAN3 SKINNER (Eugene Everett2, William Carson1) was born on 21 May 1961 in 
Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. She met (1) JIMMIE DEAN HUNSAKER. She married (2) LAWRENCE 

GREEN on 08 Sep 1979 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. He was born on 24 Jun 1961 in 
WA. She married (3) LESTER NELSON on 05 Mar 1981 in Central Point, OR. He was born 
on 01 Aug 1952 in Oregon. She married (4) CLINT PETERS in 1990. 

Jimmie Dean Hunsaker and Tina Jean Skinner had the following child:

24. i. CORY MAXINE4 SKINNER was born on 23 Oct 1978 in Medford, Jackson Co, 
OR. She married (1) RICHARD GREEN SAMUELSON on 11 Jun 2000 in Jackson,
Oregon, United States. She met (2) ALEX WADE BARGE. He was born on 22 
Jun 1977 in Medford, Oregon. She married (3) NATHAN GORDON OSETH, son 
of Robert Oseth and Carol Ann Morkert, on 11 Jun 2000 in Jackson, Oregon, 
United States. He was born on 07 Nov 1970 in Cedar Rapids, Linn, Iowa, 
USA. 

Lester Nelson and Tina Jean Skinner had the following children:

25. i. NICOLE MARIE4 NELSON was born on 21 Mar 1983 in Medford, Jackson Co, 
OR. She married Daniel Parrish, son of Glen Parrish and Kathleen McArthur, 
on 13 Mar 2008 in Jacksonville, OR. He was born on 11 Aug 1980 in 
Torrance, CA. 

26. ii. DAVID LESTER NELSON was born on 25 Aug 1985 in Medford, Jackson Co, 
OR. He married JESSICA ANDERSON. 

11. DR. RICHARD WILLIAM3 SKINNER (Eugene Everett2, William Carson1) was born on 26 Sep 
1967 in Redwood City, San Mateo Co, CA. He married Maura Mullahey, daughter of 
Edward Mullahey and Rosemary Kisgen, on 13 Aug 1999 in Arroyo Grande, CA. She 
was born on 30 Oct 1963 in Santa Barbara, California. 

Dr. Richard William Skinner and Maura Mullahey had the following children:

i. SAMATHA GRACE4 SKINNER was born on 25 Jul 2000 in Vallejo, CA.

ii. HANNAH ROSE SKINNER was born on 05 Nov 2001 in Fairfield, CA.

iii. SARAH ELIZABETH SKINNER was born on 11 Nov 2003 in Ventura, CA.

iv. KATE MEGAN SKINNER was born on 25 Feb 2006 in San Diego, CA.

5



Generation 3 (con't)

12. MICHAEL STANLEY3 VALKO (Freida Louise2 Skinner, William Carson1 Skinner) was born 
on 18 Jun 1959 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. He married Charlotte Jean Mvecke on 24 Oct 
1981 in Redondo Beach, L.A. Co, CA. She was born on 27 Jul 1955 in Ft Ord, Monterey 
Co, CA. 

Michael Stanley Valko and Charlotte Jean Mvecke had the following children:

i. BRANDON STANLEY4 VALKO was born on 02 Apr 1982 in Torrance, L.A. Co, 
CA.

27. ii. AMANDA JEAN VALKO was born on 17 Jul 1984 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. 
She married Matthew Flack on 09 Aug 2003 in Selah, Washington. He was 
born in 1984. 

iii. NICHOLS WILLIAM VALKO was born on 21 Aug 1987 in Long Beach, L.A. Co, 
CA.

13. DAVID STANELY3 VALKO (Freida Louise2 Skinner, William Carson1 Skinner) was born on 
17 Aug 1960 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. He married Gabriela Adrianne Olivares on 13 
Jun 1981 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. She was born on 09 Sep 1961 in Ft Collins, El 
Paso Co, CO. 

David Stanely Valko and Gabriela Adrianne Olivares had the following children:

i. JOSUHA CHRISTOPHER4 VALKO was born on 31 May 1985 in Torrance, L.A. 
Co, CA.

ii. CORY DAVID VALKO was born on 04 Jul 1987 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA.

28. iii. BRIANNE GABRIELA VALKO was born on 04 Sep 1989 in Torrance, L.A. Co, 
CA. She married Castillo in 2016 in Santa Barbara, CA. 

14. KIMBERLY LYNN3 SKINNER (Kenneth William2, William Carson1) was born on 16 Dec 
1961 in Redondo Beach, L.A. Co, CA. She married Jay Dee Whiteside, son of Jewel 
Dean Whiteside and Dorothy Evelyn Whiteside, on 30 Nov 1985 in Redwood City, San 
Mateo Co, CA. He was born on 03 Nov 1957 in Chicago, Cook Co, IL. 

Jay Dee Whiteside and Kimberly Lynn Skinner had the following children:

29. i. JASON WILLIAM4 WHITESIDE was born on 10 Sep 1988 in Redwood City, San 
Mateo Co, CA. He married Brittany Ciancioso, daughter of Vincent Ciancioso 
and Holly, on 10 Mar 2013 in Memphis, TN. She was born on 20 Jul 1987 in 
Memphis, TN. 

ii. JORDAN DEAN WHITESIDE was born on 18 Mar 1991 in La Mesa, San Diego 
Co., CA. He married Amber Nichole Selph, daughter of Milton Bradley Selph 
and Julie Seay, on 28 Apr 2018 in Memphis, TN. She was born on 20 Feb 
1995 in Memphis, TN. 

iii. JENNIFER MARIA WHITESIDE was born on 18 Mar 1991 in La Mesa, San Diego 
Co., CA. She married Isaiah Choy, son of Richard Choy and Kendra, on 29 
May 2015 in Memphis, TN. He was born in Hawaii. 

15. KENNETH CARSON3 SKINNER (Kenneth William2, William Carson1) was born on 24 Jul 
1964 in Manhattan Beach, L.A. Co, CA. He married Lisa Christine Capper, daughter of 
Emmett Milton Capper and Gloria Ellen Roach, on 04 Jun 1994 in Dearborn, Michigan. 
She was born on 15 Sep 1963 in Anchorage, Alaska. 

Kenneth Carson Skinner and Lisa Christine Capper had the following child:

i. ALEXIS LAUREN4 SKINNER was born on 11 Aug 1999 in San Diego, CA.

16. WILLIAM CLAUDE3 KLINE (Barbara Jane2 Skinner, William Carson1 Skinner) was born on 
26 Aug 1961 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. He married (1) KATHY PEACOCK on 02 Sep 
1984 in Fresno, Fresno Co, CA. She was born on 14 Apr 1963 in Bakersfield, CA. He 
married (2) SHARDEL CRUM on 07 Feb 1987 in Fresno, Fresno Co, CA. She was born on 

6



Generation 3 (con't)
married (2) SHARDEL CRUM on 07 Feb 1987 in Fresno, Fresno Co, CA. She was born on 
12 Apr 1962 in Pomona, L.A. Co, CA. He married (3) ROBIN in 2005 in Fresno, CA. 

William Claude Kline and Shardel Crum had the following children:

i. JUSTIN4 DEL KLINE was born on 14 Sep 1986 in Fresno, Fresno Co, CA.

30. ii. AMANDA LYNN KLINE was born on 27 Nov 1987 in Fresno, Fresno Co, CA. 
She married Van Curaza on 21 Mar 2014 in San Luis Obispo, CA. He was 
born in 1964. 

17. RAYMOND GARY3 KILLIAN (Margurite Stella2 Skinner, William Carson1 Skinner) was born 
on 04 Aug 1964 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. He married Donna Ann Wise, daughter of 
Donald Joseph Wise and Leah Kathleen Major, on 27 Oct 1993 in Anahiem, Orange 
Co., CA. She was born on 08 Apr 1958 in Norwalk, CA. 

Raymond Gary Killian and Donna Ann Wise had the following child:

i. KELLY RAE4 KILLIAN was born on 20 Oct 1993 in Anaheim, Orange Co, CA.

18. PATRICK GARY3 KILLIAN (Margurite Stella2 Skinner, William Carson1 Skinner) was born 
on 09 Dec 1967 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. He died on 03 May 2015 in Springville, Utah
(Motorcycle accident). He married Stephanie Grobben, daughter of John Grobben and 
Susan Millard, in 1994 in Provo, UT. She was born on 15 Dec 1973 in Salt Lake City, 
UT. 

Patrick Gary Killian and Stephanie Grobben had the following child:

i. TYLER JOHANNES4 KILLIAN was born in Jun 1999 in Provo, UT.

19. KRISTI MARIE3 SKINNER (Robert Thomas2, William Carson1) was born on 06 Mar 1971 in 
NAS Lemoore, Kings Co, CA. She married Chris Lawson Allen on 21 Nov 1998 in 
Pasadena, CA. 

Chris Lawson Allen and Kristi Marie Skinner had the following children:

i. PARKER CHRISTIAN4 ALLEN was born on 02 Nov 2000 in Los Angeles, CA.

ii. CARSON JAMES ALLEN was born on 02 Jul 2003 in Los Angeles County, CA.

iii. PAGE ALLEN was born in Jul 2007 in Los Angeles County, CA.

Generation 4

20. SUMMER MAE4 NAULT (Taffy Lynn3 Skinner, Eugene Everett2 Skinner, William Carson1 
Skinner) was born on 26 Jun 1979 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR.

Summer Mae Nault had the following child:

i. MATT5 NAULT. 

21. SUNNY JANE4 MAZULLO (Taffy Lynn3 Skinner, Eugene Everett2 Skinner, William Carson1 
Skinner) was born on 22 Jul 1977 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. She married ???? 
Torresan on 06 Dec 1998 in Gold Hill, Oregon. 

???? Torresan and Sunny Jane Mazullo had the following child:

i. MAXWELL CARSON5 TORRESAN was born on 15 Feb 1999.

7



Generation 4 (con't)

22. COURTNEY ANN4 SKINNER (Anthony Donald3, Eugene Everett2, William Carson1) was 
born on 29 Nov 1986 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. She married RYAN NORRIS. He was 
born on 02 Oct 1984 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. 

Ryan Norris and Courtney Ann Skinner had the following children:

i. LILY ANN5 NORRIS was born on 18 Dec 2007 in Medford, Oregon.

ii. AVERY ROSE NORRIS was born on 26 Oct 2010 in Medford, OR.

23. SEAN ANTHONY4 SKINNER (Anthony Donald3, Eugene Everett2, William Carson1) was 
born on 11 Apr 1989 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. He married CLAIRE MILLER. 

Sean Anthony Skinner and Claire Miller had the following child:

i. HARPER LYNN5 SKINNER was born on 30 Sep 2011 in Grants Pass, OR.

24. CORY MAXINE4 SKINNER (Tina Jean3, Eugene Everett2, William Carson1) was born on 23 
Oct 1978 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. She married (1) RICHARD GREEN SAMUELSON on 
11 Jun 2000 in Jackson, Oregon, United States. She met (2) ALEX WADE BARGE. He 
was born on 22 Jun 1977 in Medford, Oregon. She married (3) NATHAN GORDON OSETH, 
son of Robert Oseth and Carol Ann Morkert, on 11 Jun 2000 in Jackson, Oregon, United
States. He was born on 07 Nov 1970 in Cedar Rapids, Linn, Iowa, USA. 

Richard Green Samuelson and Cory Maxine Skinner had the following child:

i. BAYLEE MARIE5 SAMUELSON was born on 23 Aug 1998 in Jackson Ctny, OR.

Alex Wade Barge and Cory Maxine Skinner had the following child:

31. i. SHAY LEEANN5 BARGE was born on 22 Jun 1995 in Medford, Oregon. She 
married DAKOTA JAMES FOSTER. 

Nathan Gordon Oseth and Cory Maxine Skinner had the following children:

i. NOAH5 OSETH was born on 05 Jun 2009 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR.

ii. WYATT DAVID OSETH was born on 12 Jun 2010 in Medford, Oregon.

25. NICOLE MARIE4 NELSON (Tina Jean3 Skinner, Eugene Everett2 Skinner, William Carson1 
Skinner) was born on 21 Mar 1983 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. She married Daniel 
Parrish, son of Glen Parrish and Kathleen McArthur, on 13 Mar 2008 in Jacksonville, 
OR. He was born on 11 Aug 1980 in Torrance, CA. 

Daniel Parrish and Nicole Marie Nelson had the following child:

i. LANCE5 PARRISH was born on 23 Jan 2003 in Oklahoma City, OK.

26. DAVID LESTER4 NELSON (Tina Jean3 Skinner, Eugene Everett2 Skinner, William Carson1 
Skinner) was born on 25 Aug 1985 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. He married JESSICA 

ANDERSON. 

David Lester Nelson and Jessica Anderson had the following child:

i. KYLE DAVID5 NELSON was born on 17 May 2005.

8



Generation 4 (con't)

27. AMANDA JEAN4 VALKO (Michael Stanley3, Freida Louise2 Skinner, William Carson1 
Skinner) was born on 17 Jul 1984 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. She married Matthew 
Flack on 09 Aug 2003 in Selah, Washington. He was born in 1984. 

Matthew Flack and Amanda Jean Valko had the following child:

i. SAARAH ELIZABETH5 FLACK was born on 29 Nov 2004 in Fort Riley, Kansas.

28. BRIANNE GABRIELA4 VALKO (David Stanely3, Freida Louise2 Skinner, William Carson1 
Skinner) was born on 04 Sep 1989 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. She married Castillo in 
2016 in Santa Barbara, CA. 

Castillo and Brianne Gabriela Valko had the following child:

i. LANA5 ISABELL was born on 24 Jan 2018 in California.

29. JASON WILLIAM4 WHITESIDE (Kimberly Lynn3 Skinner, Kenneth William2 Skinner, William 
Carson1 Skinner) was born on 10 Sep 1988 in Redwood City, San Mateo Co, CA. He 
married Brittany Ciancioso, daughter of Vincent Ciancioso and Holly, on 10 Mar 2013 in 
Memphis, TN. She was born on 20 Jul 1987 in Memphis, TN. 

Jason William Whiteside and Brittany Ciancioso had the following children:

i. PRESTON5 WHITESIDE was born on 09 Feb 2008 in Memphis, TN.

ii. AVA LYN WHITESIDE was born on 24 Dec 2012 in Memphis, TN.

iii. KORBEN WILLIAM WHITESIDE was born on 24 Dec 2012 in Memphis, TN.

30. AMANDA LYNN4 KLINE (William Claude3, Barbara Jane2 Skinner, William Carson1 
Skinner) was born on 27 Nov 1987 in Fresno, Fresno Co, CA. She married Van Curaza 
on 21 Mar 2014 in San Luis Obispo, CA. He was born in 1964. 

Van Curaza and Amanda Lynn Kline had the following child:

i. KAIA JANE5 CURAZA was born on 13 Jan 2017 in San Luis Obispo, CA.

Generation 5

31. SHAY LEEANN5 BARGE (Cory Maxine4 Skinner, Tina Jean3 Skinner, Eugene Everett2 
Skinner, William Carson1 Skinner) was born on 22 Jun 1995 in Medford, Oregon. She 
married DAKOTA JAMES FOSTER. 

Dakota James Foster and Shay Leeann Barge had the following child:

i. RYLIE MARIE6 BARGE was born on 03 Jun 2014 in Medford, OR.

Prepared By:

12411 Eveningside Dr.
Sun City West, AZ 85375
USA

Address:

Phone: 623-546-8983

Email: kskinner3@cox.net

Kenneth William SkinnerPreparer:

9



Index of Individuals

A

Allen, Carson James: 7

Allen, Chris Lawson: 4,7

Allen, Page: 7

Allen, Parker Christian: 7

Anderson, Jessica: 5,8

Angulo, Adolfo Angulo: 4

Angulo, Veronica: 4

Anne: 2

Arias, Maria de Jesus Soriano: 4

B

Barge, Alex Wade: 5,8

Barge, Rylie Marie: 9

Barge, Shay Leeann: 8,9

Beyering, Albert: 2,5

Beyering, Frances Amanda: 2,5

Borgan, Alice: 1,2

C

Capper, Emmett Milton: 3,6

Capper, Lisa Christine: 3,6

Castillo: 6,9

Choy, Isaiah: 6

Choy, Richard: 6

Ciancioso, Brittany: 6,9

Ciancioso, Vincent: 6,9

Cober, Bill: 1,2

Cober, Jacqueli T: 1,2

Correia, Eugene Joseph: 4

Craighead, Jacob: 5

Crum, Shardel: 4,6,7

Curaza, Kaia Jane: 9

D

Del Kline, Justin: 7

DeWitt, Henry Leroy: 1,3

DeWitt, Sharon Marie: 1,3

Durnford, Stacie: 2,5

F

Flack, Matthew: 6,9

Flack, Saarah Elizabeth: 9

Flattre, Charles Kenneth: 1,2

Flores, Elsie May: 4

Forster, Barbara May: 1

Foster, Dakota James: 8,9

Frank, Sharon Marie: 2,4

G

George, Arzy Judith: 1,2

Glaze, Eleanor Louise: 1,3

Gould, Janet: 1,2

Green, Lawrence: 2,5

Grobben, John: 4,7

Grobben, Stephanie: 4,7

H

Holly: 6,9

Hunsaker, Dean Martin: 2,5

Hunsaker, Jimmie Dean: 2,5

I

Isabell, Lana: 9

J

Jr., Eugene Joseph Correia: 4

K

Kendra: 6

Ketelsen, Margaret: 2,4

Killian, Gary Eugene: 1,4

Killian, Kelly Rae: 7

Killian, Patrick Gary: 4,7

Killian, Raymond Gary: 4,7

Killian, Tyler Johannes: 7

Kisgen, Rosemary: 2,5

Kline, Amanda Lynn: 7,9

Kline, Barbara Jean: 4

Kline, Claude Ellsworth: 1,3

Kline, William Claude: 4,6,7

Kline, William Dwight: 1,3

L

Louise, Marly: 2,5

M

MacKay: 2,4

Major, Leah Kathleen: 4,7

Mazullo, Sunny Jane: 5,7

Mazullo, William Richard: 2,4

McArthur, Kathleen: 5,8

McQueen, Ivie James: 1

McQueen, Leona Elizabeth: 1

McTighe, Marilyn Claire: 2,5

Millard, Susan: 4,7

Miller, Claire: 5,8

Morkert, Carol Ann: 5,8

Mullahey, Edward: 2,5

Mullahey, Maura: 2,5

Mvecke, Charlotte Jean: 3,6

N

Nault, Matt: 7

Nault, Robert Ernest: 2,4

Nault, Summer Mae: 4,7

Nelson, David Lester: 5,8

Nelson, Kyle David: 8

Nelson, Lester: 2,5

Nelson, Nicole Marie: 5,8

Norris, Avery Rose: 8

Norris, Lily Ann: 8

Norris, Rick: 5,8

Norris, Ryan: 5,8

10



Index of Individuals

O

Olivares, Gabriela Adrianne: 3,6

Oseth, Nathan Gordon: 5,8

Oseth, Noah: 8

Oseth, Robert: 5,8

Oseth, Wyatt David: 8

P

Parrish, Daniel: 5,8

Parrish, Glen: 5,8

Parrish, Lance: 8

Peacock, Kathy: 4,6

Pentland, Gary Harrold: 2,4

Peters, Clint: 2,5

Petersen, Carl Christian: 2,4

Petersen, Mary Frances: 2,4

R

Reed, Jefferey Michael: 3

Regina: 5,8

Roach, Gloria Ellen: 3,6

Robin: 4,6

S

Samuelson, Baylee Marie: 8

Samuelson, Richard Green: 5,8

Seay, Julie: 6

Selph, Amber Nichole: 6

Selph, Milton Bradley: 6

Skinner, Alexis Lauren: 6

Skinner, Anthony Donald: 2,5

Skinner, Barbara Jane: 1,3

Skinner, Brittany Michelle: 5

Skinner, Cory Maxine: 5,8

Skinner, Courtney Ann: 5,8

Skinner, Danny Charles: 2

Skinner, Dr. Richard William: 2,5

Skinner, Eugene Everett: 1,2

Skinner, Freida Louise: 1,2,3

Skinner, Greta Daniele: 4

Skinner, Hannah Rose: 5

Skinner, Harper Lynn: 8

Skinner, Kate Megan: 5

Skinner, Kenneth Carson: 3,6

Skinner, Kenneth William: 1,3

Skinner, Kevin Thomas: 4

Skinner, Kimberly Lynn: 3,6

Skinner, Kristi Marie: 4,7

Skinner, Margurite Stella: 1,4

Skinner, Robert Thomas: 2,4

Skinner, Samatha Grace: 5

Skinner, Sarah Elizabeth: 5

Skinner, Sean Anthony: 5,8

Skinner, Taffy Lynn: 2,4

Skinner, Thomas Eugene: 2

Skinner, Tina Jean: 2,5

Skinner, William Carson: 1

T

Thompson, Ruth Jeannette: 1,3

Tibben, Thomas Patrick: 1,4

Torresan, ????: 5,7

Torresan, Maxwell Carson: 7

V

Valko, Amanda Jean: 6,9

Valko, Brandon Stanley: 6

Valko, Brianne Gabriela: 6,9

Valko, Cory David: 6

Valko, David Stanely: 3,6

Valko, Josuha Christopher: 6

Valko, Katherine Sue: 3

Valko, Mathew: 1,2

Valko, Michael Stanley: 3,6

Valko, Nichols William: 6

Valko, Warren: 1,2,3

Van Curaza: 7,9

W

Whiteside, Ava Lyn: 9

Whiteside, Dorothy Evelyn: 3,6

Whiteside, Jason William: 6,9

Whiteside, Jay Dee: 3,6

Whiteside, Jennifer Maria: 6

Whiteside, Jewel Dean: 3,6

Whiteside, Jordan Dean: 6

Whiteside, Korben William: 9

Whiteside, Preston: 9

Wise, Donald Joseph: 4,7

Wise, Donna Ann: 4,7

11


	Descendants of William Carson Skinner & Leona Elizabeth McQueen
	Leona Elizabeth McQueen,Barbara May Forster,Ivie James McQueen,William Carson Skinner
	William Carson Skinner,Leona Elizabeth McQueen
	Janet Gould,Jacqueli T Cober,Bill Cober,Arzy Judith George,Eugene Everett Skinner
	Warren Valko,Alice Borgan,Mathew Valko,Charles Kenneth Flattre,Freida Louise Skinner
	Sharon Marie DeWitt,Ruth Jeannette Thompson,Henry Leroy DeWitt,Kenneth William Skinner
	William Dwight Kline,Eleanor Louise Glaze,Claude Ellsworth Kline,Barbara Jane Skinner
	Gary Eugene Killian,Thomas Patrick Tibben,Margurite Stella Skinner
	Danny Charles Skinner
	Sharon Marie Frank,Mary Frances Petersen,Margaret Ketelsen,Carl Christian Petersen,Robert Thomas Skinner
	Janet Gould,Jacqueli T Cober,Bill Cober,Arzy Judith George,Eugene Everett Skinner
	Eugene Everett Skinner,Janet Gould
	MacKay,Robert Ernest Nault,William Richard Mazullo,Gary Harrold Pentland,Taffy Lynn Skinner
	Stacie Durnford,Frances Amanda Beyering,Marilyn Claire McTighe,Albert Beyering,Anthony Donald Skinner
	Jimmie Dean Hunsaker,Marly Louise,Dean Martin Hunsaker,Lawrence Green,Lester Nelson,Clint Peters,Tina Jean Skinner
	Eugene Everett Skinner,Jacqueli T Cober
	Maura Mullahey,Rosemary Kisgen,Edward Mullahey,Dr. Richard William Skinner
	Anne,Thomas Eugene Skinner
	Warren Valko,Alice Borgan,Mathew Valko,Charles Kenneth Flattre,Freida Louise Skinner
	Warren Valko
	Warren Valko,Freida Louise Skinner
	Jefferey Michael Reed,Katherine Sue Valko
	Charlotte Jean Mvecke,Michael Stanley Valko
	Gabriela Adrianne Olivares,David Stanely Valko
	Sharon Marie DeWitt,Ruth Jeannette Thompson,Henry Leroy DeWitt,Kenneth William Skinner
	Kenneth William Skinner,Sharon Marie DeWitt
	Jay Dee Whiteside,Dorothy Evelyn Whiteside,Jewel Dean Whiteside,Kimberly Lynn Skinner
	Lisa Christine Capper,Gloria Ellen Roach,Emmett Milton Capper,Kenneth Carson Skinner
	William Dwight Kline,Eleanor Louise Glaze,Claude Ellsworth Kline,Barbara Jane Skinner
	William Dwight Kline,Barbara Jane Skinner
	Kathy Peacock,Shardel Crum,Robin,William Claude Kline
	Eugene Joseph Correia Jr.,Elsie May Flores,Eugene Joseph Correia,Barbara Jean Kline
	Gary Eugene Killian,Thomas Patrick Tibben,Margurite Stella Skinner
	Gary Eugene Killian,Margurite Stella Skinner
	Donna Ann Wise,Leah Kathleen Major,Donald Joseph Wise,Raymond Gary Killian
	Stephanie Grobben,Susan Millard,John Grobben,Patrick Gary Killian
	Sharon Marie Frank,Mary Frances Petersen,Margaret Ketelsen,Carl Christian Petersen,Robert Thomas Skinner
	Robert Thomas Skinner,Sharon Marie Frank
	Chris Lawson Allen,Kristi Marie Skinner
	Veronica Angulo,Maria de Jesus Soriano Arias,Adolfo Angulo Angulo,Kevin Thomas Skinner
	Robert Thomas Skinner,Mary Frances Petersen
	Greta Daniele Skinner
	MacKay,Robert Ernest Nault,William Richard Mazullo,Gary Harrold Pentland,Taffy Lynn Skinner
	Robert Ernest Nault,Taffy Lynn Skinner
	Summer Mae Nault
	William Richard Mazullo,Taffy Lynn Skinner
	???? Torresan,Sunny Jane Mazullo
	Stacie Durnford,Frances Amanda Beyering,Marilyn Claire McTighe,Albert Beyering,Anthony Donald Skinner
	Anthony Donald Skinner,Stacie Durnford
	Jacob Craighead,Brittany Michelle Skinner
	Ryan Norris,Regina,Rick Norris,Courtney Ann Skinner
	Claire Miller,Sean Anthony Skinner
	Jimmie Dean Hunsaker,Marly Louise,Dean Martin Hunsaker,Lawrence Green,Lester Nelson,Clint Peters,Tina Jean Skinner
	Jimmie Dean Hunsaker,Tina Jean Skinner
	Richard Green Samuelson,Alex Wade Barge,Nathan Gordon Oseth,Carol Ann Morkert,Robert Oseth,Cory Maxine Skinner
	Lester Nelson,Tina Jean Skinner
	Daniel Parrish,Kathleen McArthur,Glen Parrish,Nicole Marie Nelson
	Jessica Anderson,David Lester Nelson
	Maura Mullahey,Rosemary Kisgen,Edward Mullahey,Dr. Richard William Skinner
	Dr. Richard William Skinner,Maura Mullahey
	Samatha Grace Skinner
	Hannah Rose Skinner
	Sarah Elizabeth Skinner
	Kate Megan Skinner
	Charlotte Jean Mvecke,Michael Stanley Valko
	Michael Stanley Valko,Charlotte Jean Mvecke
	Brandon Stanley Valko
	Matthew Flack,Amanda Jean Valko
	Nichols William Valko
	Gabriela Adrianne Olivares,David Stanely Valko
	David Stanely Valko,Gabriela Adrianne Olivares
	Josuha Christopher Valko
	Cory David Valko
	Castillo,Brianne Gabriela Valko
	Jay Dee Whiteside,Dorothy Evelyn Whiteside,Jewel Dean Whiteside,Kimberly Lynn Skinner
	Jay Dee Whiteside,Kimberly Lynn Skinner
	Brittany Ciancioso,Holly,Vincent Ciancioso,Jason William Whiteside
	Amber Nichole Selph,Julie Seay,Milton Bradley Selph,Jordan Dean Whiteside
	Isaiah Choy,Kendra,Richard Choy,Jennifer Maria Whiteside
	Lisa Christine Capper,Gloria Ellen Roach,Emmett Milton Capper,Kenneth Carson Skinner
	Kenneth Carson Skinner,Lisa Christine Capper
	Alexis Lauren Skinner
	Kathy Peacock,Shardel Crum,Robin,William Claude Kline
	William Claude Kline,Shardel Crum
	Justin Del Kline
	Van Curaza,Amanda Lynn Kline
	Donna Ann Wise,Leah Kathleen Major,Donald Joseph Wise,Raymond Gary Killian
	Raymond Gary Killian,Donna Ann Wise
	Kelly Rae Killian
	Stephanie Grobben,Susan Millard,John Grobben,Patrick Gary Killian
	Patrick Gary Killian,Stephanie Grobben
	Tyler Johannes Killian
	Chris Lawson Allen,Kristi Marie Skinner
	Chris Lawson Allen,Kristi Marie Skinner
	Parker Christian Allen
	Carson James Allen
	Page Allen
	Summer Mae Nault
	Summer Mae Nault
	Matt Nault
	???? Torresan,Sunny Jane Mazullo
	???? Torresan,Sunny Jane Mazullo
	Maxwell Carson Torresan
	Ryan Norris,Regina,Rick Norris,Courtney Ann Skinner
	Ryan Norris,Courtney Ann Skinner
	Lily Ann Norris
	Avery Rose Norris
	Claire Miller,Sean Anthony Skinner
	Sean Anthony Skinner,Claire Miller
	Harper Lynn Skinner
	Richard Green Samuelson,Alex Wade Barge,Nathan Gordon Oseth,Carol Ann Morkert,Robert Oseth,Cory Maxine Skinner
	Richard Green Samuelson,Cory Maxine Skinner
	Baylee Marie Samuelson
	Alex Wade Barge,Cory Maxine Skinner
	Dakota James Foster,Shay Leeann Barge
	Nathan Gordon Oseth,Cory Maxine Skinner
	Noah Oseth
	Wyatt David Oseth
	Daniel Parrish,Kathleen McArthur,Glen Parrish,Nicole Marie Nelson
	Daniel Parrish,Nicole Marie Nelson
	Lance Parrish
	Jessica Anderson,David Lester Nelson
	David Lester Nelson,Jessica Anderson
	Kyle David Nelson
	Matthew Flack,Amanda Jean Valko
	Matthew Flack,Amanda Jean Valko
	Saarah Elizabeth Flack
	Castillo,Brianne Gabriela Valko
	Castillo,Brianne Gabriela Valko
	Lana Isabell
	Brittany Ciancioso,Holly,Vincent Ciancioso,Jason William Whiteside
	Jason William Whiteside,Brittany Ciancioso
	Preston Whiteside
	Ava Lyn Whiteside
	Korben William Whiteside
	Van Curaza,Amanda Lynn Kline
	Van Curaza,Amanda Lynn Kline
	Kaia Jane Curaza
	Dakota James Foster,Shay Leeann Barge
	Dakota James Foster,Shay Leeann Barge
	Rylie Marie Barge


